
^ a

STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

October 1.2, 7982

Nicholas P. Vichos & Michael P. Si fnakis
d/b/a Lag's Restaurant
311 W.  Ida ter  S t .
E1mira, NY 14901

Gentlemen:

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Comuission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right. of review at the adrninistrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 & 1243 of the Tax law, any proceeding in court to
review an adverse decision by the State Tax Cornnission can only be instituted
under Article 78 of the Civil Practice Laws and Ru1es, and must be cosmenced in
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 noaths fron
the date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the cornputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Albany, New York 12227
Phone lt (518) 457-207a

Very truly yourst

STATE TAX COII}{ISSION

cc: Petit ioner's Representative
Donald W. Mustico
200 l iTi l l iam St.
Elmira,  NY 14901
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE OF NEI.J YORK

STATE TN( COUMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

o f

NICHOTAS P. VICHOS AND MICHAEI P. SIFNAKIS
d/b/a lAGf S RESTAURANT

for Revision of a Determination or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Art icles 28 and
29 of the Tax law for the Period September 1,
1973 through August 31, L976.

ISSUE

DECISION

and appl ied to pet i t ioners'

pet i t ionersr taxable sales.

Petit ioners Nicholas P. Vichos and Michael P. Sifnakis, d/b/a Lag's

Restaurant, 311 l{est Water Street, Elmira, New York 14901, f i led a petit ion

for revision of a deternination or for refund of sales and use taxes under

Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the period September 1, 1973 through

August 31, 1976 (f i le No. 19736).

A small claims hearing was held before Judy M. Clark, Hearing Off icer,

at the off ices of the State Tax Commission, State Off ice Building Annex, '

164 Hawley Street ,  B inghamton,  New York,  on December 1,  1981,  at  1 :15 P.M.

Petit ioners appeared by Donald W. Mustico, Esq. The Audit Division appeared

by Ra1ph J.  Vecchio,  Esq.  (Barry  Bres ler ,  Esq. ,  o f  counsel ) .

I^/hether the markups

purchases of beer, l iquor

as determined on field audit

and wine properly reflected

FI}IDINGS OF FACT

1. 0n Apri l  21, L977, the Audit Division issued a Notice of Determination

and Denand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due against Nicholas P. Vichos

and Michael P. Sifnakis, d/b/a lag's Restaurant covering the period September

1, 1973 through August 31, 7976. The Notice asserted addit ional tax due of

$4,034.59 p lus penal t ies and in terest  o f  $1,865.98 for  a  to ta l  o f  $5,900.57.



-2 -

2. Petitioners had executed consents to extend the period of limitation

for assessment to May 20, 1977.

3. 0n audit, the Audit Division found that petitioners did not retain

cash register tapes or guest checks for verification of the amount of sales

made or sel l ing prices charged. In order to verify the accuracy of sales

reported, the Audit Division performed a markup test selecting average

purchase months of October, L974, April, 1976 and July, 1976 fot wine and

Iiquor and average purchase months of April , 1974 and February, 1976 for

beer. The Audit Division reviewed purchases made during said months and

determined a weighted average cost per unit sold. ft then determined a

weighted markup for each category of drinks sold based on selling prices

and drink sizes obtained from petitioners. In its markup conputation, the

Audit Division used a I ounce serving portion of liquor for mixed drinks and

2 ounces for cocktai ls. I t  adjusted the sell ing prices to exclude the sales

tax and considered that beverage sales in the dining roon vrere 10C to 15C more

per drink than beverage sales at the bar. A 15 percent spi l lage al lowance was

made for liquor, wine and draught beer. The Audit Divisi.on conputed petitioners'

liquor and wine markup to be 292.94 percent and the beer markup to be 156.58

percent. The Audit Division accepted food sales as reported by petit ioners.

The Audit Division applied the purchase to sales conversion factors

(cost of 100 percent plus the markup percentages) of 392.94 percent to liquor

and wine purchases for the entire audit period and 256.68 percent to beer

purchases for the entire audit period and detennined taxable sales nade in the

audi t  per iod of  $117,393.00 of  l iquor  and n ine and $66,782.00 of  beer .  I t

then added food sales of $296,882.00 and determined total taxable sales of

$481,057.00 for the entire audit period. Petit ioners reported taxable sales



-3-

of $423 ,42A.00 on sales and use tax returns f i led for that period The

Audit Division thereby determined addit ional taxable sales of $57 1637.00 and

tax due thereon of  $4,034.59.

4. Petit ioners argued that the sell ing prices stated at the t ine of the

audit were current sel l ing prices and higher than those of prior periods.

Petitioners submitted a schedule of increasing price changes contended to have

occurred between L974 and L976. Petit ionersr reported l iquor, wine and beer

sa1es, however, decreased from 1974 to 1976 during the average purchase nonths

used by the Audit Division in its test.

5. Petitioners contended that the markups used by the Audit Division in

deternining sales were in error in that wine was served and included in the

prices of neals, sel l ing prices were reduced during happy hours, and lunch-

t ime cocktai l  specials (reduced prices) were offered. Petit ioners further

contended that liquor servings were larger than Lhose stated at the time of

the audit. Petitioners offered no substantial evidence in support of the above

contentions or that any of the above took place during the periods in issue.

6. Petitioners submitted an analysis of guest checks for December 1976

to show the ratio of beverage sales in the dining room to bar sales and also

a sunmary of happy hour sales as conpared to total beverage sales. Petit ioners

failed to submit any source documents used in the analysis or any evidence to

show the occurrence in the audit period.

7. Petit ioners did not raise the issue of penalty and interest.

CONCTUSIONS OF TAI,I

A. That section 1138(a) of the Tax law provides, in part, that i f  a

return, when filed, is incorrect or insufficient, the amount of tax duE shall

be determined from such infonnation as may be available, If necessary, the

tax may be estimated on the basis of external indices such as purchases.



B. That pet. i t ionerst records were insuff icient for the verif ication of

the exact amount of taxable sales in that no source docrrments were available

for audit. The audit procedure employed by the Audit Division rdas proper and

in accordance with the provisions of section 1138(a) of the Tax Law (Chartair,

Inc.  v .  State Tax Conniss ion,  55 ADzd 44,411 N.Y.S.2d 41) .  That  the se l l ing

prices and drink sizes used in the deternination of the narkups were those

stated by petitioner and no evidence was produced to show that they were in

e r ro r .

C. That the petit ion of Nicholas P. Vichos and Michael P. Sifnakis,

dlb/a lag's Restaurant, is denied; and the Notice of Determination and Demand

for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due issued April 21, 1977 is sustained with

penalty and interest thereon.

DATED: A1bany, New York

0cr r21982
STATE TAX COI{IfiSSION



STATE OT NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the l:latter of the Petition ;
o f

Nicholas P. Vichos & Michael P. Si fnakis
dlbla Lagrs Restaurant :

for Redeterminat ion of a Def ic iency or a Revision :
of a Determination or a Refund of Sa1es & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the Period:
e/ r /73-8131/76 .

$TIDAVIT OT !{AIf,ING

Stat.e of New York
County of Albany

Jay Vredenburg, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an eqployee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 12th day of October, 1982, he served the within notice of Decision by
cert i f ied mai l  upon Nicholas P. Vichos & Michael P. Si fnakis rd/b/a Lagrs
Restaurant the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy
thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Nicholas P. Vichos & Michael P. Si fnakis
dlbla Lagts Restaurant
311 hr .  Water  S t .
Elmira, NY L490L

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post of f ice or off ic ial  depository) under the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says
herein and that the address set
of the petit ioner.

addressee is the petitioner
the last known address

that the said
forth on said

Sworn to before me this
12th day of 0ctober,  1.982.

, 4 + . t(lz 'l a ,L
AU?IIORI:2,.8, ,:.1 r'

Sf jff ,iTi;iii, I 6.i,ff f;l,



STATE OF NEId YORK

STATE TAX COI'IMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of

Nicholas P. Vichos & Michael P. Sifnakis
dlb/a Lag's Restaurant

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Deternination or a Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod  I  /  t / 73 -8 /371 t0 .

ATTIDAVIT OF }IAIIING

State of New York
County of Albany

Jay Vredenburg, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 12th day of October,  1982, he served the within not ice of Decision by
certified mail upon Donald [rt. Mustico the representative of the petitioner in
the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed
postpaid rdrapper addressed as fol lows:

Donald hl .  Must ico
200 Wil l iam St.
Elmira, NY 14901

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Posta1 Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petitiooer herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the
last known address of the representative^of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this
12th day of October,  1982,

AUTliOlirzED io .q.o6l;isren



t'

P 230 844 1_L4
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

lr0 titsuRANGE G0VEEAGE PR0vt0E0-
II(IT FOR IIITERT{ATIOI{AI MAIL

(See Reverse)

5"[kr .r Lrs . $f\r^s{: cr
56t'T:.''.Lrl a - St
P.9dTATE ANO ZtP C,ODE

bLmr'.a- L..v ltrqor
POSTAGE 3

5g
r

Ee
E
U
o

-
F
a
t
F
J
:t

2
og

CERTIFIEO FEE G

a
Ue
Eg
a
J

-
I
E
e

SPECIAL DELIVERY

RESTRIOIEO OELIVERY

g

a

e
U
o

EU
o
g

e
-
e

tr
e

SH0W T0 WH0M At'10
OATE OELIV€REO

0

SIIOW TO WHOM. DAIE.
ANO AODRESS OF
OELIVEEY

G

sfiow r0 wn0M ANo 0ATE
DELIVEREDWITH RESTRICTEI
DELIVESY

o

SHOWIOWHOM. OAIEAf{O
AODSESS OF O€LIVERY WITH
RESTSICTED OEtIVESY

a

TOTAL POSTAC€A'{O FEES t

P m 844 113
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

TI(l II{SURAI{CE COYERAGE PROVIOED-
1{0T FoR lt{TERilATlol{At ilAlt

Reverse)
sENrro Nf:C.horet y \lf s|$r.
\rrl*.t.?. Slfrr-kr<
srFEErANDNo. ctlblq Lss 

-KcstrrFc

L l l  l r . ^ t r r rQ4. .  ! . . i -
P.O,, STATE ANUZIP(;qUT

€l c..r ... \r.v. t {8C I
POSTAGE I

o
Eg
E

E
cl
E

Gg

6

-
6

t
ts
J=
a-
cto

CERTIFIED FEE

6
g
o

e
o

-
c)
E
€t

SPECIALDEUVERY 3

G

u
o
t
e
q

u,
B
B
o
e
-
e=
U
G

sHortf T0 wHoM At{D
OAIE OELIVERED

C

SHOW IO WHOM. [)AIE,
At{o A00REss 0F
t)€LIVERY

0

SI{OI'Y TO WHOM ANO OATE
DELIVERED Y'IIH SESTRIC'EI
0€t-lVERY

G

stt0riv ru w$il, tlAl t Aftu
AI'ORESS OF DELIVERY WITH
RESIRICIED II€LIVERY

a

TOTAL POSTAOE A'ID FEES


